
WF304910AAG / WF304911AAG

WF304912AAG / WF304913AAG

MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Please check that you have all the parts listed

before you start  assembling, if you do find

that something is missing, do not continue

assembly, please contact us immediately.

This set will be shipped by 2 boxes and they may arrive on

different days.If both packages arrived but parts missing,

please contact customer service.

Dieses Set ist in 2 Boxen enthalten. Wenn Sie keine vollen

2 Boxen erhalten, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren

Kundenservice

NOTE:Please do not completely tighten

Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile mitgeliefert
sind, bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen.

Wenn Sie festlegen, dass etwas fehlt, setzen

Sie die Montage nicht fort. Bitte kontaktieren

Sie uns sofort.

Achtung：Bitte ziehen Sie nicht alle Schrauben

fest, bevor die Montage abgeschlossen ist！

all the hardware until the entire assembly

is complete!
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AutoCAD SHX Text
Black non-woven fabric



10 x1

Part List-Stückliste
WF304910AAG / WF304912AAG

Part List-Stückliste
WF304911AAG / WF304913AAG

1 x1 2 x1

6 x1 7 x2

3 x2

9 x2

4 x2 5 x1 8 x1

11 x2 12 x2 13 x1

14 x24
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Hardware List- Hardware-Liste

WF304910AAG / WF304912AAG

x1A

M8x30mm

x8B x36C

x2D x2E x2F

M8x18mm

M4x50mm

x2G x2H x1I

x4J x1K x14L

x14M x12N x24O

x1P

M8x40mm
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M8X30mm
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Schritt 4
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M8X18mm
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  A x1

M8X18mm

  C x2   I x1

  A x1

M8X18mm

  C x12   H x2  G x2
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Schritt 7

Schritt 8
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  A x1

M8X18mm

  C x4
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Schritt 9
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M4x50mm

  F x2
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    Please note that the hole position here is oval, and the screw

can be adjusted back and forth. Please ensure that the position of

the left and right bedside hydraulic rods is roughly always.

      Please don't  install one screw at the front of the hole and

the other at the back of the hole, as this will affect the movement

of the slat frame.

   Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Lochposition hier oval ist und die

Schraube hin und her verstellt werden kann. Bitte achten Sie darauf,

dass die Position der linken und rechten bettseitigen Hydraulikstangen

immer ungefähr ist.
    Bitte montieren Sie nicht eine Schraube vorne am Loch und die

andere hinten am Loch, da dies die Bewegung des Lattenrostes

beeinträchtigt.
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M8X40mm
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  N x12  O x24

12



Schritt 13
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M8X40mm

  A x1   M x6  L x6   P x1
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     Das Kopfteil des Bettes verfügt über 4 Zahnräder, die von unten
nach oben verstellt werden können.Wenn Sie das eingestellte Kopfteil
des Bettes wieder in seine ursprüngliche Position zurückbringen
möchten, müssen Sie das Kopfteil zuerst nach oben verstellen und dann
ablegen zur ursprünglichen Position

    The headboard of the bed has 4 gears, which can be adjusted from

the bottom up. If you want to return the adjusted bed headboard back

to its original position, you need to adjust the headboard up first,

and then put it down to the original position

Notice/Achtung:



WHY WON'T MY HYDRAULIC BED STAY DOWN？
1. In fact, nine times out ten the

reason why hydraulic won’t close is
because you need to put your mattress

on top of the bed. Yep, it really is

that easy. This is because the

hydraulic pistons need the weight of

the mattress to provide enough

pressure to close your bed.

2.However, what if you've put your

mattress on your bed and you’re one
of the unlucky ones who finds that

their hydraulic bed still won't

stay down?

As previously mentioned, they require

pressure in order to close. However,

occasionally as well as placing the

mattress on the bed you will initially

have to apply some physical force

yourself to close the bed. Don’t
worry you won’t break it! ！！！

WARUM BLEIBT MEIN HYDRAULISCHES BETT NICHT UNTEN？
1. In neun von zehn Fällen liegt der Grund dafür, dass sich die
Hydraulik nicht schließen lässt, darin, dass Sie Ihre Matratze oben
auf das Bett legen müssen. Ja, es ist wirklich so einfach. Das liegt
daran, dass die Hydraulikkolben das Gewicht der Matratze benötigen,
um genügend Druck zum Schließen des Bettes zu erzeugen.
2. Was aber, wenn Sie Ihre Matratze auf Ihr Bett gelegt haben und zu

den Unglücklichen gehören, die feststellen, dass ihr hydraulisches
Bett trotzdem nicht unten bleibt? Wie bereits erwähnt, muss man Druck
ausüben, um sie zu schließen. Gelegentlich müssen Sie jedoch nicht nur
die Matratze auf das Bett legen, sondern zunächst selbst etwas Kraft
aufwenden, um das Bett zu schließen. Keine Sorge, Sie werden es nicht
kaputt machen! ！！！
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PISTONS

THIS IS PERFECTLY NORMAL

PLEASE NOTE

OTTOMAN OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Once your bed frame is completely assembled, the slat unit will not operate correctly unless a mattress is placed on the slat frame. Position the

mattress on the slat frame whilst it is in the closed position.

 - It takes a lot of force to make the initial movement of the ottoman. This is a design feature of the product so that it does not fall shut

- the nearer to being closed the ottoman is, the easier it is to move. When the ottoman is al most shut, it will close completely under its own weight.

When lowering the slat unit for the first time, take care to make sure it does not rub unevenly on the inside face of the side rails. If it does, the bed

has been assembled slightly out of square. This can be rectified by moving the foot end of the bed slightly to the left or right whilst leaving the head

end stationary.

The pistons used in the construction of this product are extremely strong and cannot be operated by hand when taken off the ottoman. All pistons

are tested for correct pressure and operation before being attached to the slat unit.

Initially it might appear that the pistons are very stiff when opening and closing the ottoman.

When fully assembled and the mattress is in position, please raise and lower  the ottoman 4/5 times to ensure the gas piston

are fully lubricated.


